City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Signature Copy

Resolution: R-EN-092-2019

File Number: RES-19:089 Enactment Number: R-EN-092-2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, TO APPROVE CHANGE
ORDER NO. 4 FOR THE HARRISBURG ROAD WIDENING PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro entered into a contract for professional services for the widening of

Harrisburg Road with Fisher & Arnold, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro desires to change the project with Change Order No. 4 as attached
increasing the contract amount $18,925.00; and

WHEREAS, funding for the execution of the change order shall come from the Capital Improvement ---
STIP account, and compensation shall be paid in accordance with the agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, that;

Section 1: The City of Jonesboro hereby accepts Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $18,925.00 from
Fisher & Arnold, Inc.

Section 2. Funding for the execution of the change order shall come from the Capital Improvement -- STIP
account and compensation shall be paid in accordance with the agreement.

Section 3. The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of
Jonesboro to accept this Change Order and direct the Purchasing Agent to increase the Purchase Order

amount.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of July, 2019.

City of Joneshoro Page 1 Printed on 7/17/19



CITY OF JONESBORO P.O. BOX 1845 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 4
JONESBORO, AR 72403
PO NUMBER 45877 |DATE PREPARED 6/17/2019 |PROJECT NAME Harrisburg Road Widening

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR
Fisher & Arnold, Inc.
9180 Crestwyn Hills Drive, Memphis, TN 38125

DESCRIPTION OF WORK INCLUDED IN CONTRACT

A Traffic Signal design for the intersection of Harrisburg Road and Forest Hill Road
B.
C
D

CHANGES ORDERED AND REASON ORDERED (List Individual Changes as A, B, C, D, etc.)

A Signal Warrant-Analysis-determined-a-traffic signal-is needed at this-intersection
B.
C
D
Bid Current Contract Revised Negotiated Current Revised
Item Estimated Unit Estimated C.0. Unit Estimated Estimated
No. Unit Quantity Price Quantity Price Cost Cost
A 1 LS 0| s - 1 s 18,925.00 | S - S 18,925.00
B s ~ |8 .
C - 5 = |8 -
D s -~ |8 -
E $ - |8 ;
TOTAL $ - S 18,925.00
Original Contract Amount $ 290,573.16 '
Previously Approved Change Orders S 19,638.77
This Change Order $ 18,925.00 Overrun
New Contract Amount S 329,136.93
Contract time increased by days. New contract days.

THIS AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO ALL ORIGINAL CONTRACT PROVISIONS

O TY €er6 In/cert
Title

ISSUED FOR REASONS /1(4/

INDICATED ABOVE 1
Signature

ACCEPTED BY
OWNER

oblz1]14

Date




A

FISHER ARNOLD

ENGINEERS | ARCHITECTS | CONSULTANTS | PLANNERS

June 10, 2019

Mr. Craig Light, P.E.
Engineering Director
300 S. Church St.

Jonesboro, AR 72401

RE: Harrisburg Road (Hwy 1B) Widening Project
Supplement Request No. 3 — Traffic Signal Design for Forest Hill at Harrisburg Road
(Hwy 1B) Intersection

Dear Mr. Light:

We appreciate the opportunity to submit the following Supplement Request for providing additional
services on the Harrisburg Road Widening Project. The Additional Service comprising this request is for
providing engineering services for the design of traffic signal at the Harrisburg Road (Hwy 1B) / Forest
Hill Road intersection. This proposal has been requested by the City of Jonesboro due to the number of
public comments received at the Public Hearing that was held on February 28, 2019 pertaining to this
project.

Scope of Work:

As requested, a traffic signal for the Harrisburg / Forest Hill intersection will be added to the current
Harrisburg Road (Hwy 1B — Job 100881) Widening Project design. A Signal Warrant Analysis was
performed for this intersection and ARDOT approved the addition of a traffic signal to this intersection in
the project that is currently under design. The scope of work for this supplement request includes the
following items:

v" Traffic Signal Notes

System Map (if needed)

Street Name Sign

Permanent Signal Layout with Detection Zones, Service, Point, and Antenna (60 & 40 Scale)
Signalization Chart Sheet

Signalization Wiring Diagram

Traffic Signal Quantities

Coordination with ARDOT

R LR

Subtotal Fee (NOt-TO0-EXCEEM)...ccccorerrrirreririiieriiereneeessesesserssesssssesessesssssssssesesssssssesses $18,925.00

901.748.181

www.fisherarnold.com



Mr. Craig Light, P.E.
June 10, 2019
Page 2

Fee Exclusions:

The following are items excluded from our Professional Fee listed above that can be negotiated later:
* Temporary Signals (not an existing signalized intersection so this aspect should not be required).

Schedule:

Fisher Arnold can begin work upon receipt of a signed agreement. The Harrisburg Road at Forest Hill
Road intersection design to the 60% level for submittal to ARDOT can be completed within 4 weeks of
receiving a signed agreement.

Sincerely,

FISHER & ARNOLD, INC.

/%n% ey,PE

Vice President
JP/mkg
Cec:  Mr. Mark Nichols
Mr. Rick Gafford
Your signature on this copy will authorize us upon receipt to commence work. Please sign, date, and

return one copy for our files.

CITY OF JONESBORO

OAMARKETING\PROPOSAL\PLANNING\ohnP\Light (Supplement 3 - Signal Design) 6-10-19_.docx





